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CONTACT: 
307 West 200 South, Suite 2000 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
801.487.9911 
WesternResourceAdvocates.org  

 

July 3, 2025 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
psc@utah.gov 
  
RE: Docket No. 25-035-22, PacifiCorp’s 2025 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) 
Comments Regarding RMP’s Proposed Technical Conference Agenda 

 
I. INTRODUCTION 

On June 24, 2025 Rocky Mountain Power (RMP or the Company) filed a proposed agenda for 
the technical conference scheduled for July 22, 2025 in this docket. Western Resource Advocates 
(WRA) appreciates the opportunity to provide feedback on the proposed agenda.  

As an initial matter, it is not clear from the proposed agenda whether the Company will use the 
technical conference to discuss the final IRP preferred portfolio as outlined in Chapter 9 or the 
draft/“Utah” IRP as outlined in Chapter 11 or both. WRA requests that for all relevant agenda 
items, the Company specify which preferred portfolio and associated action plan are being 
discussed. To the extent the Company discusses the draft/“Utah” IRP, please explain how the 
final preferred portfolio and associated action plan differ.  

II. COMMENTS 

A. Please prioritize spending time on agenda item 3, “Integrating the System,” 
and provide examples of the Company’s decision-making.   

Given that creating and then integrating jurisdictional portfolios are new steps in the resource 
planning process, WRA requests that the Company plan to spend a significant amount of time on 
agenda item 3, “Integrating the System,” to assist stakeholders in their evaluation of the 2025 
IRP. Specifically, please focus on the following: 

• Describe, with examples, the process the Company used to integrate the full jurisdictional 
portfolios into the preferred portfolio. (See e.g. pages 220 and 210-211 of Volume I.) 

o Does the Company manually allocate resource shares across jurisdictions? If so, 
describe the allocation method and at which step in the IRP process these 
decisions are made.  

o Does the PLEXOS model allocate resources to different jurisdictions? If so, 
describe the allocation method and at which step in the modeling process this 
allocation occurs. 
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o What is the allocation method for resources that can be allocated to any 
jurisdiction and which resources are eligible to be allocated across all 
jurisdictions? 

o Please explain, for example, how the Company determined the jurisdictional 
allocation of the Natrium resource selected by the model in 2032.  

o As another example, please explain the decisions between the UIWC full 
jurisdictional portfolio, which calls for utility-scale solar resources in 2028, that 
led to the preferred portfolio, which assigns utility-scale solar resources to the 
UIWC jurisdiction starting in 2031. How did the Company make these decisions? 

• Describe how the iterative jurisdictional portfolio “phases” were developed, evaluated, 
and selected for the preferred portfolio integration process. (See e.g. page 219 of Volume 
I.) Please use the UIWC full jurisdictional portfolio as an example. Within this 
discussion, please describe and provide examples of how the reliability and granularity 
adjustments were selected and incorporated to develop reliable and cost-effective 
portfolios. (See e.g. pages 192-193 and 184-187 of Volume I.) Please explain how the 
Company decides which phase of a portfolio development case to move forward in the 
portfolio selection process.  

• Describe the jurisdiction-specific constraints used to develop each of the “full 
jurisdictional portfolios.” (See e.g. page 222 of Volume I.) Please list and explain every 
unique modeling constraint the Company used to create each full jurisdictional portfolio 
(UIWC, Oregon, and Washington).  

III. CONCLUSION 

WRA appreciates the opportunity to submit these comments as well as the Company’s 
willingness to address the foregoing issues at the technical conference.  

Sincerely, 
 

WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
 
 
  
     
Sophie Hayes  
Utah Clean Energy Manager/Senior Attorney 
801-212-9419 
sophie.hayes@westernresources.org  
 
 
 
     
Nancy Kelly 
Senior Policy Advisor, Clean Energy  
208-904-0488 

mailto:jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org
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nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 
 
  

 
     
Karl Boothman 
Senior Policy Advisor, Clean Energy 
385-295-8182 
karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 25-035-22 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 2nd day of 
July 2025 on the following: 

Rocky Mountain Power  
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
Carla Scarsella carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 
Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com 
Joseph Dallas joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com 
 datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
  
Division of Public Utilities  
Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov 
Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov  
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov  
 dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
  
Office of Consumer Services  
Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov  
Robert Moore    rmoore@agutah.gov  
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov 
Jacob Zachary jzachary@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov 
  
Salt Lake City Corp  
Christopher Thomas christopher.thomas@slcgov.com 
  
Utah Association of Energy Users  
Philip J Russell* prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Don Hendrickson* dhendrickson@energystrat.com 
  
Interwest Energy Alliance  
Chris Leger chris@interwest.org 
Sam Johnston sam@interwest.org 
  
Sierra Club  
Rose Monahan* rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 
Thomas Phillips* thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org 
Matthew Gerhart* matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org 
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Fervo Energy  
Laura Singer laura.singer@fervoenergy.com 
  
Utah Citizens Advocating Renewable Energy  
Stanley Holmes stholmes3@xmission.com 
David Bennett davidbennett@mac.com 
  
Utah Environmental Caucus  
Monica Hilding mohilding@gmail.com 
  
Utah Clean Energy  
Lauren Barros* LRB@laurenbarroslaw.com 
Sarah Wright* sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
Logan Mitchell* logan@utahcleanenergy.org 
Jenn Bodine* jbodine@utahcleanenergy.org 
Josh Craft* Josh@utahcleanenergy.org 
Kevin Emerson* kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 
  
Utah Office of Energy Development  
Isaac Orr* isaac@aoenergy.org 
Mitchell Rolling* mitch@aoenergy.org 
Cindi Eckhardt* ceckhardt@utah.gov 
  
Western Resource Advocates  
Sophie Hayes* sophie.hayes@westernresources.org  
Karl Boothman* karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
Nancy Kelly* nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 
Jessica Loeloff* jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org  

 

   /s/ Sophie Hayes  

*Have signed a Confidential Information Certificate in Docket No. 25-035-22 
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